reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information. However, management believes that the assumptions provide a reasonable
basis for presenting the significant effects of this offering and related transactions as contemplated and that the pro forma adjustments give
appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

You should read the following information in conjunction with �The Separation of Our Business and the BGC Partners Organizational Structure,�
�Selected Historical Combined Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the
Combined Financial Statements and the accompanying Notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

63

Edgar Filing: BGC Partners, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

BGC Partners, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(in thousands)

Pro Forma

Historical

BGC
Division

2005
Acquisitionsa

Revenues
Under

the
Joint

Services
Agreements

Service
CompanybAdjustments Subtotal

Executive
Officer

Compensationc

Initial
Public

Offering
Financial

Restructuring
As

Adjusted
Revenues:
Commissions $ 343,327 $ 103,540 $ 33,206d $ �  $� $ 480,073 $ �  $� $ �  $ 480,073
Principal transactions 119,586 992 120,578 120,578
Fees from related parties 13,059 13,059 13,059
Market data 16,283 16,283 16,283
Interest 9,048 1,413 10,461 10,461
Other revenues 2,432 (992) 1,440 1,440

Total revenues 503,735 104,953 33,206 �  � 641,894 �  � �  641,894
Expenses:
Compensation and employee
benefits 386,752 101,710 488,462 488,462
Selling and promotion 33,550 33,550 33,550
Occupancy and equipment 43,890 6,446 50,336 50,336
Communications 37,214 6,055 43,269 43,269
Professional and consulting fees 30,603 30,603 30,603
Fees to related parties 33,277 2,204e 35,481 35,481
Commissions and floor
brokerage 7,000 3,472e 10,472 10,472
Interest expense 13,875 2,034 15,909 f 15,909
Other expenses 21,158 10,193 31,351 31,351

Total expenses 607,319 126,438 5,676 �  � 739,433 �  � �  739,433

(Loss) income from continuing
operations before minority
interest and income taxes (103,584) (21,485) 27,530 �  � (97,539) �  � �  (97,539)
Gain applicable to minority
interest (16) g (16) (16)
(Benefit) provision for income
taxes (7,634) �   h (7,634) (7,634)

(Loss) income from continuing
operations (95,934) (21,485) 27,530 �  (89,889) �  �  �  (89,889)
(Loss) income from
discontinued operation, net of
income tax (117) (117) (117)

Net (loss) income $ (96,051) $ (21,485) $ 27,530 $ �  $ $ (90,006) $ �  $� $ �  $ (90,006)

Per Share Data:
Basic earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share

Edgar Filing: BGC Partners, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 83

Basic weighted average shares
of common stock outstanding i

Diluted weighted average
shares of common stock
outstanding i

64

Edgar Filing: BGC Partners, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

BGC Partners, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

(in thousands)

Pro Forma
Historical

BGC
Division

Revenues
Under the

Joint Services
Agreements

Service
CompanybAdjustments Subtotal

Executive
Officer

Compensationc

Initial
Public

Offering
Financial

Restructuring
As

Adjusted
Revenues:
Commissions $ 373,779 $ 19,437d $ �  $� $ 393,216 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 393,216
Principal transactions 107,484 107,484 107,484
Fees from related parties 16,499 16,499 16,499
Market data 13,136 13,136 13,136
Interest 22,833 22,833 22,833
Other revenues 13,344 13,344 13,344

Total revenues 547,075 19,437 �  � 566,512 �  �  �  566,512

Expenses:
Compensation and employee
benefits 385,094 385,094 385,094
Selling and promotion 39,395 39,395 39,395
Occupancy and equipment 40,316 40,316 40,316
Communications 35,360 35,360 35,360
Professional and consulting fees 29,491 29,491 29,491
Fees to related parties 30,902 2,204e 33,106 33,106
Commissions and floor brokerage 5,999 3,472e 9,471 9,471
Interest expense 26,440 26,440 f 26,440
Other expenses 20,265 20,265 20,265

Total expenses (613,262) 5,676 �  � 618,938 �  �  �  618,938

(Loss) income from continuing
operations before minority interest
and income taxes (66,187) 13,761 (52,426) (52,426)
Gain applicable to minority interest 17 g 17 17
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (71) h (71) (71)

(Loss) income from continuing
operations (66,133) 13,761 �  (52,372) �  �  �  (52,372)
(Loss) income from discontinued
operation, net of income tax (650) (650) (650)
Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle, net income tax (10,080) (10,080) (10,080)

Net (loss) income $ (76,863) $ 13,761 $ �  $ $ (63,102) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (63,102)

Per Share Data:
Basic earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share
Basic weighted average shares of
common stock outstanding i

Diluted weighted average shares of
common stock outstanding i

Edgar Filing: BGC Partners, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 85

65

Edgar Filing: BGC Partners, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

BGC Partners, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Condition

As of September 30, 2006

(in thousands)

Historical

BGC
Division

Service
Companyb Adjustments Subtotal

Executive
Officer

Compensationc

Initial
Public

Offering